COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 15th day of August 2023 with the following

members present: Jessica Dicken and Jason D’Onofrio. Sandra Ogle, is excused.
MEETING
The meeting was called to order by Vice-President Jessica Dicken.

MINUTES

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve the August 10, 2023 minutes.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.
Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

Name No. Purpose

THE LOGAN DAILY NEWS
VOIP SUPPLY

MERCHANTS NATIONAL
BANK

XEROX FINANCIAL
SERVICES LLC

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL
HOME |

MONTGOMERY CO.
CORONERS OFFIC

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
HOCKING CO ENGINEER
TANSKY MOTORS, INC

TRI-COUNTY TERMITE &
PEST

DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS

AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER

SAVING HARDWARE
HUDDLE TIRE DISCOUNTERS

TREASURER STATE OF
OHIO-CSK51

COLLEGE OF FOOD,
AGRICULTURAL

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

HOCKING CO ENGINEER

ONE YEAR SUBSCRIPTION
3CX TENEWAL

DEPOSIT TICKETS

COPY MACHINE

! TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS

AUTOPSIES/LAB MORGUE/ETC

SUPPLIES
GASOLINE
OIL CHANGE,REPAIR,LABOR VEHICLE

PEST CONTROL

CLEANING SUPPLIES REMAINDER '23

SERVICE 15359 BURCHAN RD

OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES
ALIGNMENT

WEB CHECK

INSTALLMENT FEE SERVICES 2023

BCMH-2023

GASOLINE FOR VSC VAN

Amount

147.95
595.00

30.00

289.87

350.00

3,500.00
337.74
496.55

44.45

45.00

1,192.50

320.31

28.27
71.49

871.75

35,990.50

3,329.57

269.67



RAFFERTY, VICKI

MARRIOTT COLUMBUS
NORTH WEST

LOGAN HOCKING SCHOOLS

BAUM LAW OFFICE

MOORE, WILLIAM

RAHTER LAW OFFICE, LLC

PINELAND TRADING
COMPANY

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

BLAIR, MELISSA LOUISE
AVERHEALTH
CINTAS CORPORATION

HOCKING CO
AGRICULTURAL SOCIE

HOCKING CO ENGINEER
HOCKING CO ENGINEER
HOCKING CO ENGINEER
MASI, INC

CITY OF LOGAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT &

TANSKY MOTORS, INC

AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER

FRONTIER
PERRY CO. TRANSIT
TAYLOR, AUSTIN

HOPEWELL HEALTH
CENTERS, INC.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER

HOPEWELL HEALTH
CENTERS, INC.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER

HOPEWELL HEALTH
CENTERS, INC
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MEALS & MILEAGE TRAINING 2023

FALL CONFERENCE ROOM STAY

ADVERTISEMENT

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

BADGE BAILIFF CHARLES RISPRESS

LEXMARK TONER CARTRIDGE 25B3074

OPOTA QUALIFICATION TARGETS
FELONY DRUG CRT TEST BILL (3)

FLOOR MAT SERVICE

CONTRACT SERVICE-FAIRGROUND ETC

GASOLINE

GASOLINE FOR DISTRICT VEHICLES

GASOLINE 2023

TESTING MACHINE-SAMPLES

SLUDGE REMOVAL/EMERGENCY

SUPPLIES

II'MISC & OIL CHANGES 2023

SERVICE 500 ROCKY BOOTS WAY

SEWER SUMMARY BILLING

TRANSPORTATION-ATP CLIENTS

'+ RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP

COUNSELING & TREATMENT-ATP

56.34

430.06

500.00

3,038.10

157.50

1,170.00

199.90

750.00
96.20
93.00

222.75

34,700.15

52.23
160.66
278.49
361.05

230.00

5,212.05
906.66

32.53

210.49
343.14
350.00

37.72

1,207.55

344.65

15.08

459.71
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HOCKING CO ENGINEER MONTHLY VEHICLE FUEL
LAURELVILLE WATER & LAURELVILLE WATER SERVICE
SEWER DIS

BARNES ADVERTISING 2023 BILLBOARD ADVERTISING
CORP

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

103.56

36.91

495.00

1:30 - Mark Hurd, a retired Ohio State Highway Patrolman presenting for the Hippie Festival - asking for approval for
use of the fairgrounds for next year's festival, explaining that there are about 160 vendors, alot from out of state. It is
family friendly, good music, home-made and handmade products. Nothing inappropriate is allowed and no nudity or
the person would be asked to leave. It is not a free love environment and no drugs. There are usually about 6-7
thousand attendee’s. The festival likes the multiple entry/exits of the fairgrounds. Commissioner Dicken asked if it
was the same time every year, Mr. Hurd stated that it is about the same time every year for the last 7-8 years.
Commissioner D’Onofrio asked if they had talked to the Mayor or City Council about this. Mr Hurd had not but the
Owner Tyler Trywyler talked with the Fairboard. Commissioner Dicken thanked Mr Hurd for coming to the meeting
and giving details about the event, and she would share with the Fairboard that Mr Hurd had come to a meeting to
give details. Commissioner D’Onofrio asked what the hours are for the event with concerns of loud music late. Mr

Hurd stated the hours are 12 PM - 7 PM Saturday and Sunday.

Sue Morgan asked if they hold other events in Ohio. Mr Hurd stated that they have just this one in Ohio as of now.

Delia Sinkovitz stated that she heard there was a lot of marijuana smoking going on there, and she would not want

that in the City. Mr. Hurd said not that he had seen it but he understood her concern.

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve going into General Business

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
Veterans Service Commission - A09C02-Salaries Employee - A09C09D- Other - $13,000.00
A09CO05 - Hospitalization & Medicare - A09C09D -  $15,262.08

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
Hocking County Coroner - General Fund - A02F10 - Travel/Mileage $1,000.00
General Fund - AO2F17D -  Autopsy $20,000.00

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.
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COUNTY INSURANCE
Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve $1,271.84 to be paid from County Insurance

due to a time restraint and a clerical error.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

VOCA
Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve a VOCA employee that needs to have partial

benefit pay from the general fund due to a time restraint and a clerical error.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Sue Morgan voiced concerns about the Hippie Festival and the possible problems that go along with certain venues
and the additional Law Enforcement, EMS and other first responders that it would require.

Commissioner D’onofrio asked if Chief Pennie Stack or Chief Leif Bickel had comment about relocating the Hippie
Fest to the Fairgrounds, Chief Pennie Stack stated that she did not believe that the City of Logan could handle that
amount of traffic without major repercussions, and a different kind of plan would need to be put into place for sure if
there was a possibility of that working.

Sue Morgan voiced concerns about drawing a lot of people we may not want here.

AD RNMENT
Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to adjourn.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 15, 2023.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Sandra Ogle, President



