The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 15th day of August 2023 with the following members present: Jessica Dicken and Jason D'Onofrio. Sandra Ogle, is excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by Vice-President Jessica Dicken.

MINUTES

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve the August 10, 2023 minutes.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

	1		
Name	No.	Purpose	Amount
THE LOGAN DAILY NEWS		ONE YEAR SUBSCRIPTION	147.95
VOIP SUPPLY		3CX TENEWAL	595.00
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK		DEPOSIT TICKETS	30.00
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC		COPY MACHINE	289.87
HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME I		!! TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS	350.00
MONTGOMERY CO. CORONERS OFFIC		AUTOPSIES/LAB MORGUE/ETC	3,500.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES		SUPPLIES	337.74
HOCKING CO ENGINEER		GASOLINE	496.55
TANSKY MOTORS, INC		OIL CHANGE,REPAIR,LABOR VEHICLE	44.45
TRI-COUNTY TERMITE & PEST		PEST CONTROL	45.00
DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS		CLEANING SUPPLIES REMAINDER '23	1,192.50
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER		SERVICE 15359 BURCHAN RD	320.31
SAVING HARDWARE		OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES	28.27
HUDDLE TIRE DISCOUNTERS		ALIGNMENT	71.49
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO-CSK51		WEB CHECK	871.75
COLLEGE OF FOOD, AGRICULTURAL		INSTALLMENT FEE SERVICES 2023	35,990.50
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO		BCMH-2023	3,329.57
HOCKING CO ENGINEER		GASOLINE FOR VSC VAN	269.67

RAFFERTY, VICKI	MEALS & MILEAGE TRAINING 2023	56.34
MARRIOTT COLUMBUS NORTH WEST	FALL CONFERENCE ROOM STAY	430.06
LOGAN HOCKING SCHOOLS	ADVERTISEMENT	500.00
BAUM LAW OFFICE	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	0.000.40
	# PUPLIO PEEENDED	3,038.10
MOORE, WILLIAM	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	157.50
RAHTER LAW OFFICE, LLC	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,170.00
PINELAND TRADING COMPANY	BADGE BAILIFF CHARLES RISPRESS	199.90
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	LEXMARK TONER CARTRIDGE 25B3074	750.00
BLAIR, MELISSA LOUISE	OPOTA QUALIFICATION TARGETS	96.20
AVERHEALTH	FELONY DRUG CRT TEST BILL (3)	93.00
CINTAS CORPORATION	FLOOR MAT SERVICE	222.75
HOCKING CO AGRICULTURAL SOCIE	CONTRACT SERVICE-FAIRGROUND ETC	34,700.15
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	GASOLINE	52.23
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	GASOLINE FOR DISTRICT VEHICLES	160.66
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	GASOLINE 2023	278.49
MASI, INC	TESTING MACHINE-SAMPLES	361.05
CITY OF LOGAN	SLUDGE REMOVAL/EMERGENCY	230.00
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT &	SUPPLIES	5,212.05
TANSKY MOTORS, INC	!! MISC & OIL CHANGES 2023	906.66
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE 500 ROCKY BOOTS WAY	32.53
FRONTIER	SEWER SUMMARY BILLING	210.49
PERRY CO. TRANSIT	TRANSPORTATION-ATP CLIENTS	343.14
TAYLOR, AUSTIN	!+ RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP	350.00
HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS, INC.	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP	37.72
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP	1,207.55
HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS, INC.	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP	344.65
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS-ATP	15.08
HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS, INC	COUNSELING & TREATMENT-ATP	459.71

HOCKING CO ENGINEER	MONTHLY VEHICLE FUEL	103.56
LAURELVILLE WATER & SEWER DIS	LAURELVILLE WATER SERVICE	36.91
BARNES ADVERTISING CORP	2023 BILLBOARD ADVERTISING	495.00

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

1:30 - Mark Hurd, a retired Ohio State Highway Patrolman presenting for the Hippie Festival - asking for approval for use of the fairgrounds for next year's festival, explaining that there are about 160 vendors, alot from out of state. It is family friendly, good music, home-made and handmade products. Nothing inappropriate is allowed and no nudity or the person would be asked to leave. It is not a free love environment and no drugs. There are usually about 6-7 thousand attendee's. The festival likes the multiple entry/exits of the fairgrounds. Commissioner Dicken asked if it was the same time every year, Mr. Hurd stated that it is about the same time every year for the last 7-8 years. Commissioner D'Onofrio asked if they had talked to the Mayor or City Council about this. Mr Hurd had not but the Owner Tyler Trywyler talked with the Fairboard. Commissioner Dicken thanked Mr Hurd for coming to the meeting and giving details about the event, and she would share with the Fairboard that Mr Hurd had come to a meeting to give details. Commissioner D'Onofrio asked what the hours are for the event with concerns of loud music late. Mr Hurd stated the hours are 12 PM - 7 PM Saturday and Sunday.

Sue Morgan asked if they hold other events in Ohio. Mr Hurd stated that they have just this one in Ohio as of now.

Delia Sinkovitz stated that she heard there was a lot of marijuana smoking going on there, and she would not want that in the City. Mr. Hurd said not that he had seen it but he understood her concern.

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve going into General Business

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

Veterans Service Commission - A09C02-Salaries Employee - A09C09D- Other - \$13,000.00

A09C05 - Hospitalization & Medicare - A09C09D - \$15,262.08

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Hocking County Coroner - General Fund - A02F10 - Travel/Mileage \$1,000.00

General Fund - A02F17D - Autopsy \$20,000.00

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to approve.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

COUNTY INSURANCE

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve \$1,271.84 to be paid from County Insurance due to a time restraint and a clerical error.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

VOCA

Motion by Jessica Dicken and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve a VOCA employee that needs to have partial benefit pay from the general fund due to a time restraint and a clerical error.

Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Sue Morgan voiced concerns about the Hippie Festival and the possible problems that go along with certain venues and the additional Law Enforcement, EMS and other first responders that it would require.

Commissioner D'onofrio asked if Chief Pennie Stack or Chief Leif Bickel had comment about relocating the Hippie Fest to the Fairgrounds, Chief Pennie Stack stated that she did not believe that the City of Logan could handle that amount of traffic without major repercussions, and a different kind of plan would need to be put into place for sure if there was a possibility of that working.

Sandra Ogle, President

Sue Morgan voiced concerns about drawing a lot of people we may not want here.

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>					
Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Jessica Dicken to adjourn.					
Vote: Dicken, yea, D'Onofrio, yea.					
Christy Lindinger, Clerk					
Board of Hocking County Commissioners					
This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 15, 2023.					
This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 15, 2023.					